and within ninety (90) days enrolls in another contractor’s plan, shall have the right to 

disenroll from the second contractor’s plan within ninety (90) days. However, if the 

individual is past the 90 day allotted time frame, he or she shall only be permitted to 

transfer to another contractor’s plan for cause during the first three hundred sixty-five 

(365) days of enrollment.  

C.5.23  Involuntary Disenrollment 

C.5.23.1 If the Enrollee is no longer eligible for Medicaid, disenrollment shall be effective no 

later than the first (1st) day of the first (1st) full month following the loss of Medicaid